Test Laboratory:
7layers GmbH
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

Short Description Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW Status SW Status
EUT A (Code:
DE1101029ag01)
NFC Transceiver
0560 1020 - 2.2 1.0.0
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test report.
3.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is used
in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT. It is
necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use it.
But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short Description Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW Status SW Status
‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒
3.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is used
temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests of the EUT
which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used during the tests in
combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is necessary to configure the
system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use it.
But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short Description Device Type Designation Serial No. HW Status SW Status
AUX 1 NFC Tag 0554 2590 - 1.0 -
Test report Reference: MDE_TESTO_2004_FCC_03 Page 10 of 31
3.5 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUTs and equipment used for testing. The rationale
for selecting the EUTs, ancillary and auxiliary equipment and interconnecting cables, is to test
a representative configuration meeting the requirements of the referenced standards.
Setup No. Combination of EUTs Description and Rationale
Setup_01 EUT A, AUX 1 EUT is reading a tag (AUX 1)
Setup_02 EUT A EUT is not reading a tag
Setup for Frequency stability measurements:
Instead of batteries, two external wires are
connected, to power the EUT with variable
voltage
3.6 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUTs used for testing.
Op. Mode Description of Operating Modes Remarks
NFC reading EUT is transmitting a continuously modulated signal When reading a tag the Handle vibrate
NFC not reading EUT is transmitting a continuously modulated signal When not reading a tag the Handle does
not vibrate
3.7 Special software used for testing
Yes, provided by the applicant.
3.8 Product labelling
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
Test report Reference: MDE_TESTO_2004_FCC_03 Page 11 of 31
4 Test Results
4.1 Spurious radiated emissions
Standard FCC Part 15, Subpart C
The test was performed according to: ANSI C63.10
4.1.1 Test Description
The test set-up was made in accordance to the general provisions of ANSI C63.10 in a typical
installation configuration. The Equipment Under Test (EUT) was set up on a non-conductive
table 1.0 x 2.0 m² in the semi-anechoic chamber. The influence of the EUT support table that
is used between 30–1000 MHz was evaluated.
The measurement procedure is implemented into the EMC32 test software from R&S.
(Exploratory) Tests are performed at 3 orthogonal axes to determine the worst-case
orientation of a body-worn or handheld EUT. The final test on all kind of EUTs is performed at
2 axes. A pre-check is also performed while the EUT is powered from DC (battery) power in
order to find the worst-case operating condition.
1. Measurement up to 30 MHz
The Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 (shielded magnetic loop antenna) is used.
Step 1: pre measurement